Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021 at 5.30 pm
via Remote Video Link

Councillors:

Liz Kitchen (Chairman)
Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

7 - 10

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon
as may be necessary:
5.

Appeals

11 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:
6.

DC/20/2046 - Nightingale Farm, Sincox Lane, Shipley

15 - 28

Ward: Southwater South and Shipley
Applicant: Mr and Mrs K Jacob
7.

DC/20/1166 - Maxlands Farm, land north of Pear Tree Farm, Northlands
Road, Warnham

29 - 44

Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham
Applicant: Robin Hoskin

To consider a report containing exempt or confidential information
The following report is exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 and Paragraph 5 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: (3) Information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including
the authority holding that information); (5) Information in respect of which a
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings
8.

DC/19/1149 - Christ's Hospital School, The Avenue, Christ's Hospital
To consider the report of the planning officer on the progress of the appeal
following the refusal of planning permission

9.

Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

45 - 94

Agenda Annex
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)
Addressing the
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair. When the
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at
the time must stop.

Minutes

Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the
minutes only.

Quorum

Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately.
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or
pecuniary). If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in
advance of the meeting.

Announcements

These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no
debate/decisions.

Appeals

T
[...]
Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely.

Vote on alternative
motion to DEFER

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to DEFER carried
- DEFERRED

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to DEFER not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Original recommendation to REFUSE application
Members in support during debate

Members not in support during debate

Vote on original recommendation

Majority in favour?
Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED

Majority against?
Original recommendation
not carried – THIS IS NOT AN
APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION

Member to move
alternative motion
to APPROVE and give
planning reasons2

Member to move
alternative motion
to DEFER and give
reasons (e.g. further
information required)

Another Member
seconds

Another member
seconds

Page 6

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid
vote on alternative
motion to APPROVE

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried
- APPROVED

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2

Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

If reasons are not valid
VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Vote on alternative
motion to DEFER

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to DEFER carried
- DEFERRED

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to DEFER not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Agenda Item 2
Planning Committee (North)
2 FEBRUARY 2021

Present:

Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman),
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess,
Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher,
Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou,
Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell,
Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard,
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

Apologies:

Councillors: Andrew Baldwin and Godfrey Newman

PCN/64 MINUTES
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 1 December 2020 were
approved as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman.
PCN/65 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
DC/20/0321 and DC/20/0322: Councillor Claire Vickers advised that she had
been a trustee of the mill from 1991 to 2003, but had no current personal or
prejudicial interest in the applications.
DC/20/0321 and DC/20/0322: Councillor Gordon Lindsay stated that he had
also been a trustee a number of years ago and had no current personal or
prejudicial interest in the applications.
PCN/66 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCN/67 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.
PCN/68 DC/20/0321 - KING'S MILL, SCHOOL LANE, SHIPLEY
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for
the conversion of an engine house to form a 2-bedroom home. There would be
a number of internal alterations of the engine house to facilitate the change.
The proposal was intended to finance ongoing repair and maintenance works to
the attached windmill, a Grade II* Listed Building.
The application, and listed building application DC/20/0322, had been deferred
by this Committee in December so that further financial information could be
1

Page 7

Planning Committee (North)
2 February 2021

sought to demonstrate the proposal could secure the long-term repair and
maintenance of the Grade II* Listed windmill (Minute No. PCN/59 and PCN/60
refer).
This application and application DC/20/0322 were considered by the Committee
together because they refer to the same proposed development. After
discussion they were voted on as two separate items.
Members were referred to the previous report, which contained details of the
location, relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations and a
planning assessment of the proposal.
Members noted that since the previous meeting, the applicants had agreed to
open the windmill tower to the public on ‘Heritage Open Days’, and further
information regarding the financial viability of the proposal had been supplied.
Additional information included mortgage illustrations and other funding options
available to the applicant.
Since the previous Committee report, three representations objecting to the
proposal had been received as outlined in the current report. Further objections
had been received that included comments on the following: lack of public
access to financial information; questioning the viability of the scheme; a failure
to seek an alternative solution for the long-term future of the mill through
engaging with previous trustees; the financial benefits of running the mill as a
private charity rather than privately; that the heritage access scheme would only
guarantee one open day a year; the loss of the engine house would lead to a
loss of understanding of the history of the mill and prevent it operating on windfree days; that the legal agreement lacks details; potential loss of a potentially
working Sussex smock mill; and interference with the adjacent public right of
way.
Three members of the public and a representative of the Parish Council all
spoke in objection to both applications. The applicant’s architect spoke in
support of them.
Members considered the proposal in the light of the additional information, and
whether the heritage benefits of the scheme outweighed any harm. It was
noted that the legal agreement could stipulate a number of open days, and that
the Conservation Officer had advised there would be ways of enabling the mill
to operate on windless days without harming the building.
Members discussed the importance of demonstrating that the proposed
enabling development was a financially viable solution that would secure the
ongoing maintenance, repair and conservation programme for the windmill. In
order to consider the financial information supplied to support the proposal, the
Committee

Page
2 8

Planning Committee (North)
2 February 2021

3

RESOLVED
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the
discussion involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, by virtue of
paragraph 3 regarding information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that
information, and in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.
Members concluded that the proposal did not guarantee the future of the mill
and that other options had not been sufficiently explored. It was therefore
proposed and seconded that the application be refused. The motion was
carried.
RESOLVED
That Planning Application DC/20/0321 be refused for the following
reasons:
01 It has not been demonstrated, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority, that the development will enable a financially viable solution
to secure the future conservation of the heritage asset, and therefore
the proposal cannot demonstrate that it will provide sufficient public
benefit that will outweigh the identified harm to this important
designated heritage asset. The proposal is therefore contrary to
Paragraph 193 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy
34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).
02 It has not been demonstrated, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority, that all other options have been fully explored for funding. In
the absence of such, the proposal is not considered to justify the
partial conversion of this building which would create identified harm to
the designated heritage asset. The proposal is therefore contrary to
Paragraph 193 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy
34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).
PCN/69 DC/20/0322 - KING'S MILL, SCHOOL LANE, SHIPLEY
The Head of Development reported that this application sought listed building
consent for the conversion of an engine house to form a 2-bedroom home.
There would be a number of internal alterations of the engine house to facilitate
the change. The proposal was intended to finance ongoing repair and
maintenance works to the attached windmill, a Grade II* Listed Building.
The application, and application DC/20/0321, had been deferred by this
Committee in December so that further financial information could be sought to

Page3 9

Planning Committee (North)
2 February 2021

demonstrate the proposal could secure the long-term repair and maintenance of
the Grade II* Listed windmill (Minute No. PCN/59 and PCN/60 refer).
This application and application DC/20/0321 were considered by the Committee
together because they refer to the same proposed development. After
discussion they were voted on as two separate items.
Members: noted the additional information supplied by the applicant; noted
further updates and advice from officers; heard the statements from the public
speakers; and considered the proposal in open and exempt session, as detailed
in Minute No. PCN/68 above.
Members concluded that the proposal did not guarantee the future of the mill
and that other options had not been sufficiently explored. It was therefore
proposed and seconded that the application be refused. The motion was
carried.
RESOLVED
That Planning Application DC/20/0322 be refused for the following
reasons:
01 It has not been demonstrated, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority, that the development will enable a financially viable solution
to secure the future conservation of the heritage asset, and therefore
the proposal cannot demonstrate that it will provide sufficient public
benefit that will outweigh the identified harm to this important
designated heritage asset. The proposal is therefore contrary to
Paragraph 193 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy
34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).
02 It has not been demonstrated, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority, that all other options have been fully explored for funding. In
the absence of such, the proposal is not considered to justify the
partial conversion of this building which would create identified harm to
the designated heritage asset. The proposal is therefore contrary to
Paragraph 193 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy
34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 410

Agenda Item 5
Planning Committee (NORTH)
Date: 2nd March 2021
Report on Appeals: 21st January 2021 – 17th February 2021
1.

Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following
appeals have been lodged:
Ref No.

Site

DC/20/1851

Land Adjacent To Coombe
Cottage
Church Road
Mannings Heath
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 6JE

DC/20/2389

DC/20/2357

DC/20/2194

DC/20/0805

Date
Lodged

Best Practice IFA Group Ltd
Sussex House
North Street
Horsham
West Sussex
Sussex House
North Street
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 1RQ

Station Studio
13B Station Road
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 5EZ
Perrets
Smithers Hill Lane
Shipley
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 8PP

Officer
Committee
Recommendation Resolution

27-Jan-21

Application
Refused

N/A

29-Jan-21

Application
Refused

N/A

Prior Approval
29-Jan-21 Required and
REFUSED

N/A

29-Jan-21

Application
Refused

N/A

02-Feb-21

Application
Refused

Application
Refused

Page 11

2.

Appeals started

Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period:
Ref No.

Site

Appeal
Procedure

Start Date

Officer
Committee
Recommendation Resolution

Christs Hospital
School
The Avenue
DC/19/1149 Christs Hospital
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 0LJ

Public Inquiry

21-Jan-21

Application
Permitted

Application
Refused

52 Illett Way
Faygate
DC/20/1668 Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 0AJ

Fast Track

26-Jan-21

Application
Refused

N/A

Sussex Topiary
Naldretts Lane
DC/19/2309 Rudgwick
West Sussex
RH12 3BU

Written
Representation

01-Feb-21

Application
Refused

N/A

Land South of
Newhouse Farm
Old Crawley Road
DC/20/0470
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 4RU

Public Inquiry

03-Feb-21

Application
Refused

N/A

Rascals Farm
Shipley Road
Southwater
DC/20/0695
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 9BG

Informal
Hearing

16-Feb-21

Application
Refused

N/A

Page 12

3.

Appeal Decisions

HDC have received notice from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that
the following appeals have been determined:
Ref No.

Site

Appeal
Procedure

Decision

Officer
Committee
Recommendation Resolution

DC/20/0594

1 Howard Road
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 6AB

Fast Track

Appeal
Dismissed

Application
Refused

N/A

DC/20/0317

Highgate
Hammerpond Road
Plummers Plain
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 6PE

Written
Appeal
Representation Dismissed

Application
Refused

N/A

DC/20/0257

Smithers Farm
Guildford Road
Rudgwick
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 3BX

Written
Appeal
Representation Dismissed

Application
Refused

N/A

DC/19/1802

15 Ghyll Crescent
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 6BG

Fast Track

Appeal
Dismissed

Application
Refused

N/A

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

02 March 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Retrospective application for the Change of Use of the land to create a
glamping site.

SITE:

Nightingale Farm Sincox Lane Shipley West Sussex RH13 8PT

WARD:

Southwater South and Shipley

APPLICATION:

DC/20/2046

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr and Mrs K Jacobs Address: Pine Ridge Wheatsheaf
Enclosure Liphook GU30 7EH UK

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households
have made written representations within the
consultation period raising material planning
considerations that are inconsistent with the
recommendation of the Head of Development
and Building Control.
By request of Councillor Stannard and
Councillor Lindsay
RECOMMENDATION:

1.

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1

This application seeks retrospective planning permission for the change of use of part of
Nightingale Farm (agricultural land) to create a glamping site. The application is for an eight
pitch site (amended from 15 initially) on a site measuring approximately 0.5 hectares.

1.2

The site has been operational through the summer of 2020, originally through the ’56 day
rule’ under Permitted Development and this application seeks to regularise the continued
use of the land for glamping on a permanent basis throughout the year.
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3

The site is located in the countryside outside of the defined Built Up Area Boundary,
approximately 3.5kn from West Chiltington. The site extends to around 0.5 hectares and

Contact Officer: Kate Turner

Page 15

Tel:

consists of an open field with hedgerows and trees to all boundaries. Access is via an existing
made track. The site lies adjacent to open fields used as paddocks for horses. The nearest
neighbours are situated around 150 metres to the east at ‘Whitmans’ and around 180 metres
to the south at Rowlin Farm. The wider site is in use as a commercial equine facility and
comprises of a number of related buildings such as stables, sand school, horse walker and
some larger barns and workshop style buildings.
2.

INTRODUCTION
STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:
National Planning Policy Framework
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: D
[...]
 impact and in accordance with Policy 33 of the
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

11

Regulatory Condition: Within 3 months of the date of this permission a water and
drainage strategy detailing the proposed means of sewage and waste water disposal
and details of a wholesome water supply within 90m of all camping pitches, shall be
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval in writing. The water and
drainage strategy shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed details and be
maintained as such thereafter.
Reason: As this matter is fundamental to ensure that the development is properly
drained and to comply with Policy 38 of the Horsham District Planning Framework
(2015).

Background Papers:
DC/20/2046

Page 26

06) DC/20/2046
Nightingale Farm, Sincox Lane, Shipley, West Sussex, RH13 8PT

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Pond
Whitemans

Pond

Pond
Track

SIN

Tra
c

k

Scale: 1:2,500
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

18/02/2021

Page 27MSA Number

100023865

X
CO

LA

NE

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

02 March 2021

DEVELOPMENT:
SITE:

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 3x two-storey residential
dwellings.
Maxlands Farm Land North of Pear Tree Farm Northlands Road Warnham
West Sussex RH12 3SH

WARD:

Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham

APPLICATION:

DC/20/1166

APPLICANT:

Name: Robin Hoskin Address: care of agent Melton Lodge Rusper Road
Newdigate RH5 5BX

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA:

The recommendation of the Head of
Development and Building Control would
represent a departure to the development plan.
More than eight persons in different households
have made written representations within the
consultation period raising material planning
considerations that are inconsistent with the
recommendation of the Head of Development
and Building Control.

RECOMMENDATION:
1.

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1

The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of 2no existing
storage/agricultural buildings and the erection of 3no two storey dwellings. The existing
buildings on site consist of two modern utilitarian agricultural barn style buildings, which
consist of a combination of metal and fibre cement sheeting and blockwork to the external
walls and roofs.

1.2

The change of use of one of the buildings on site to residential was granted under Prior
Approval, application ref: DC/19/0798, through Class P of the General Permitted
Development Order 2015 (GPDO), as amended. This prior approval established the
conversion of the building and the principle of the creation of 4no two bedroom dwellings on
the site. This current planning application seeks the demolition of the existing buildings and

Contact Officer: Oguzhan Denizer

Page 29

Tel: 01403 215180

the erection of 2no semi-detached two storey three-bed dwellings and 1no detached two
storey four-bed dwelling as an alternative to the permitted development conversion of the
existing building. The proposed dwellings would be located in the locations of the existing
buildings to be removed.
1.3

The proposed dwellings would have traditional designs, consisting of Sussex hipped roofs
and a natural materials pallet including; clay tiled roofs, brick, stone and timber cladding to
external walls, timber framed windows and doors and conservation style rooflights. The
proposed development would take its cues from the existing neighbouring properties to the
south-east at Pear Tree Farm/Cottages, in terms of layout and configuration.

1.4

The ov
[...]
opment on;
-

The principal of development in this location
The character of the dwellings and the visual amenities of the countryside
The amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties
The highways impacts of the proposal

Principle of Development
6.2

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that there is a presumption in
favour of sustainable development and that this should run through both plan-making and
decision-taking. In terms of the determination of planning applications this should mean the
approval of developments that accord with the development plan without delay, and that
where the development plan is silent or relevant policies are out of date, that permission be
granted unless the adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits, or policies of the NPPF indicate otherwise.

6.3

The application site lies in the countryside outside of the identified built-up area of any
settlement. Given this location, the initial principle of the proposal moves to be considered in
the context of paragraph 79 of the NPPF and policies 3, 4, and 26 of the Horsham District
Planning Framework (HDPF).

6.4

HDPF Policy 3 and 4 advises that development will be permitted within towns and villages
which have defined built up areas, and outside built up areas expansion of settlements will
be permitted where, amongst other criteria, a site has been allocated in a local plan or
neighbourhood plan. Policy 26 states that the rural character and undeveloped nature of the
countryside will be protected against inappropriate development, and that any proposal must
be essential to its countryside location. The application site is located within the countryside
outside of any defined settlement and is not allocated in either the Local Plan or the Warnham
Neighbourhood Plan and thus the application proposals directly conflicts with these policies.
On this basis, the proposal therefore fails to accord with the HDPF strategy for deve
[...]
Service Act 2004.

Background Papers: DC/20/1166
DC/19/0798

Page 42

07) DC/20/1166
Maxlands Farm, Land North of Pear Tree Farm, Northlands Road,
Warnham, West Sussex, RH12 3SH

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

45.8m

44.1m

Maxland Farm

Pond

Scale: 1:1,250
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

18/02/2021

Page 43MSA Number

100023865

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 8

This page is intentionally left blank

ITEM 8 – APPENDIX: report to Planning Committee (North) 3 September 2020

PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development

DATE:

03 September 2019

DEVELOPMENT:

Proposed two storey extension to the existing sports centre to provide
two new swimming pool, spa facilities, two class studios, a fitness suite
and cafe. Construction of a six-lane, all-weather running track with eightlane sprint track and ancillary athletic facilities and floodlighting.
Construction of a 3G artificial grass pitch with floodlighting. Relocation of
spoil on land to the east. Creation of an unlit outdoor adventure area with
15 stations east of the new track. Associated car parking for 272 cars,
and a new permanent access to Christ Hospital Road, closure of the
existing Infirmary Drive access with conversion of disused section of drive
to a sprint track. Erection of associated equipment store, fencing and
lighting

SITE:

Christs Hospital School The Avenue Christs Hospital Horsham West
Sussex RH13 0LJ

WARD:

Southwater North

APPLICATION:

DC/19/1149

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr Francis Pulvermacher Address: Christs Hospital School,
The Avenue Christs Hospital RH13 0LJ

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: 

Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee (North)
2 MARCH 2021

Present:

Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman),
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum,
Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin,
Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh,
Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, John Milne,
Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp,
Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies:
Absent:

Councillors: Godfrey Newman and Louise Potter
Councillors: Belinda Walters

PCN/70 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February were
approved as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman.
PCN/71 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
DC/20/1166 – Councillor Stuart Ritchie declared, out of an abundance of
caution, a personal interest because he was a customer of a business where
one of the speakers worked, and he was also acquainted with some of the
objectors.
DC/19/1149: Councillor Billy Greening declared a personal interest because he
had joined the gym at Christ’s Hospital since the item had been considered by
the Committee in September 2019.
DC/19/1149: Councillor Ian Stannard declared a personal and prejudicial
interest in this item because he was employed at Christ’s Hospital School and
therefore would not participate in the meeting during this item.
PCN/72 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCN/73 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.

1

Planning Committee (North)
2 March 2021

PCN/74 DC/20/2046 - NIGHTINGALE FARM, SINCOX LANE, SHIPLEY
The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective
permission for the change of use of agricultural land, which was part of
Nightingale Farm, to create an eight-pitch glamping site. The site had been
operating during the summer of 2020 through Permitted Development rights for
short-term use. The application would allow the site to become permanent with
continued use for glamping throughout the year.
The application site was located in the countryside approximately 3.5 kilometres
from West Chiltington. It was an open field accessed via an existing track,
adjacent to open field paddocks and the wider site included stables, sand
school and other agricultural buildings. The nearest dwelling was 150 metres
away.
Shipley Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 16
representations from 12 households objecting to the application. There had
been 26 in support, including 11 from outside the district. Two members of the
public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant and the applicant’s
agent both addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to it.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; landscape impact; design and appearance; amenity impacts; and
highways impacts.
Members considered the amenity of local residents and noted that action could
be taken by Environmental Health and Licensing should there be complaints
regarding unacceptable noise or disturbance.
Members were broadly supportive of the proposal but raised concerns
regarding the disposal of sewage and the disposal of wastewater from the hot
tubs. In order to ensure that there was no danger of contamination when the
site re-opened, it was agreed that all details of the composting toilet required
under Condition 10 and the water and drainage strategy required under
Condition 11 be required within one month of permission being granted rather
than the recommended three.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2046 be granted subject to conditions as
reported, with an amendment to conditions 10 and 11 to reduce the
timeframe for the submission of details to one month, and that the
submitted details for conditions 10 and 11 being agreed in consultation
with Local Members.

2

Planning Committee (North)
2 March 2021

3

PCN/75 DC/20/1166 - MAXLANDS FARM, LAND NORTH OF PEAR TREE FARM,
NORTHLANDS ROAD, WARNHAM
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for
the demolition of two modern agricultural barn style buildings and the erection
of three two-storey dwellings comprising two semi-detached 3-bedroom and
one 4-bedroom dwelling. These would be sited where the two barns are
located. Permission had been granted in 2019 under Prior Approval (General
Permitted Development) to convert one of the buildings into four 2-bedroom
units.
The application site was located outside the build-up area east of A29/Bognor
Road and west of Northlands Road. The barns were in an agricultural field.
There was an access track from the Bognor Road.
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 20
representations from 12 households objecting to the application. Two
members of the public spoke in objection to the application, and a
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; the character of the dwellings and visual amenities of the
countryside; neighbouring amenity and the amenity of future occupiers; and
highways impacts.
Members raised a number of concerns regarding: the impact of the proposal on
the rural location; the unsustainable location; the access arrangements onto the
A29; and that it was not supported by the Parish Neighbourhood Plan. It was
proposed and seconded that the application be refused. The motion was lost.
Officers confirmed that the access was from Bognor Road, and that Northlands
Road, a private lane, and the adjacent bridleway, would not be used to access
the site. With regards to highways considerations, it was noted that there had
been no objection from the Highways Authority who considered that the type
and volume of traffic would be no greater than that existing or projected under
the extant permission.
Members discussed the proposal in the context of the extant permitted
development rights. Given the fall-back position, the Committee concluded that
the proposal was acceptable.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/1166 be granted subject to the conditions as
reported.

3

Planning Committee (North)
2 March 2021

PCN/76 DC/19/1149 - CHRIST'S HOSPITAL SCHOOL, THE AVENUE, CHRIST'S
HOSPITAL
RESOLVED
To exclude the press and public under section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972 from this item of business on the grounds that they
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 3 information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information) and paragraph 5 information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could
be maintained in legal proceedings)

The meeting closed at 8.38 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

4

